

STATE OF NEW YORK  
COMMISSION ON JUDICIAL CONDUCT

---

---

In the Matter of the Proceeding  
Pursuant to Section 44, subdivision 4,  
of the Judiciary Law in Relation to

**MARK J. GRISANTI,**

a Judge of the Court of Claims and an  
Acting Justice of the Supreme Court,  
Erie County.

---

---

**RESPONDENT'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW**

Terrence M. Connors, Esq.  
Vincent E. Doyle III, Esq.  
Tyler J. Gately, Esq.  
CONNORS LLP  
Attorneys for Respondent  
Mark J. Grisanti  
1000 Liberty Building  
Buffalo, New York 14202  
(716) 852-5533

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
Introduction.....	1
<b>I. THE RESPONDENT ACCEPTS THE REFEREE’S FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW WITH TWO MINOR EXCEPTIONS.....</b>	<b>4</b>
<b>A. As to Charge I, Respondent Objects Only to the Referee’s     Findings as to Purported “Preferential Treatment” and a Judge’s     Increased Obligation in Light of “Extreme Provocation.” .....</b>	<b>5</b>
1. It was not judicial misconduct for Respondent to mention the names of his daughter, son-in-law, or Mayor Byron Brown.....	6
2. Extreme provocation does not increase a judge’s obligation to conduct himself in a restrained and dignified manner.....	11
<b>B. Respondent Accepts the Findings and Conclusions as to     Charge II .....</b>	<b>12</b>
<b>C. Respondent Accepts the Findings and Conclusions as to     Charge III.....</b>	<b>13</b>
<b>II. THE REFEREE’S REPORT, WHICH PROPERLY DID NOT ADDRESS SANCTION, DOES NOT INCLUDE SEVERAL NECESSARY FACTS IN MITIGATION .....</b>	<b>14</b>
<b>A. Respondent’s Character and Background Mitigate     His Conduct.....</b>	<b>15</b>
<b>B. Respondent Has Been an Exemplary Judge .....</b>	<b>19</b>
1. John V. Elmore, Esq.....	20
2. Hon. Eugene F. Pigott, Jr. ....	22
3. Hon. Russell P. Buscaglia .....	24
4. Hon. Paula L. Feroletto .....	25
5. Nelson E. Schule, Jr., Esq. ....	27

C. Respondent Voluntarily Sought Extensive Counseling Following the Incident .....	29
D. Respondent’s Immediate and Unprompted Contrition Mitigates.....	35
E. Respondent Has Demonstrated Sincere Remorse and Has Been Contrite and Cooperative with the Commission.....	36
F. Further Proposed Findings of Fact.....	37
III. PREVIOUS COMMISSION DETERMINATIONS COMPEL A SANCTION OF – AT WORST – A PUBLIC CENSURE.....	39
A. Justice Canary .....	39
B. Justice Horton.....	42
C. Justice Roepe .....	44
D. Justice Stevens .....	45
E. Justice Newman.....	46
F. Justice Petucci.....	48
IV. CONCLUSION .....	50

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>Cases</u></b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>Matter of Aldrich</i> , 58 N.Y.2d 279 (1983).....	36
<i>Matter of Allman</i> , 2006 NYSCJC Annual Report 83 (2005) .....	35
<i>Matter of Canary</i> , 2003 NYSCJC Annual Report 77 (2002) .....	39
<i>Matter of Cerbone</i> , 1984 NYSCJC Annual Report 76 (1983).....	11
<i>Matter of Horton</i> , 2013 NYSCJC Annual Report 224 (2012).....	42
<i>Matter of Jacobsen</i> , Comm. Jud. Con., p. 7 (Oct. 8, 2021) .....	35
<i>Matter of LaBelle</i> , 91 N.Y.2d 350 (1998) .....	13
<i>Matter of Landicino</i> , 2016 NYSCJC Annual Report 129 (2015) .....	9
<i>Matter of Martin</i> , 2003 NYSCJC Annual Report 216 (2002).....	8
<i>Matter of Michels</i> , 2019 NYSCJC Annual Report 171 (2018).....	7
<i>Matter of Newman</i> , 2014 NYSCJC Annual Report 164 (2013) .....	4, 7, 14, 36, 46
<i>Matter of Petucci</i> , 2021 NYSCJC Annual Report 272 (2020) .....	29, 48
<i>Matter of Roepe</i> , 2002 NYSCJC Annual Report 153 (2001) .....	44
<i>Matter of Stevens</i> , 1999 NYSCJC Annual Report 153 (1998) .....	45
<i>Matter of Whitmarsh</i> , 2017 NYSCJC Annual Report 266 (2016).....	36
 <b><u>Statutes</u></b>	
Penal Law § 120.14(1) .....	45

**Other Sources**

N.Y.C.R.R. subt. A, ch. I, subch. C, part 100, Refs & Annos..... 14

SAFE Act ..... 18

The Marriage Equality Act ..... 17
